
Master

City of Norman, OK Municipal Building

Council Chambers

201 West Gray

Norman, OK  73069

File Number: K-1920-90 FINAL

File ID: Type: Status: K-1920-90 FINAL Contract Consent Item

Item 261Version: Reference: In Control: City Council

10/06/2020File Created: Department: Police Department Cost: 

Final Action: Final Acceptance and Payment for the Animal Welfare 

HVAC Replacement

File Name: 

Title: FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT OF CONTRACT K-1920-90 

BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND STREETS, 

L.L.C., FOR THE EMERGENCY REPLACEMENT OF THE HEATING AND 

AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM AT THE ANIMAL WELFARE CENTER.

Notes: ACTION NEEDED:  Motion to accept or reject the project; and, if accepted, direct 

final payment in the amount of $256,812 to Streets, L.L.C.

ACTION TAKEN:  _________________________________________

Agenda Date: 10/13/2020

Agenda Number: 26

Streets LLC invoice 13543001Attachments: 

Project Manager: Major Jamie Shattuck

Effective Date: Entered by: darci.poe@normanok.gov

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Text of Legislative File K-1920-90 FINAL

Body

BACKGROUND The Animal Welfare Center was experiencing problems with the heating, 

ventilating and air conditioning (HVAC) system due to the corrosive environment of being 

located next to the Water Reclamation Facility and the corrosiveness of the urine within the 

facility. Staff contacted the original architect and engineer who designed the system in 2013 

and the engineer wanted to do an extensive review and design work towards a solution for the 

system, which would have taken weeks to reach a solution and add further costs. The cost for 

the companies to come on site and perform a preliminary review was approximately $5,400. 

During this time, Facility Maintenance staff was trying to keep the air conditioning functioning at 

extensive cost to the Facility Maintenance Division budget. 

Page 1City of Norman, OK Printed on 10/9/2020



Master Continued (K-1920-90 FINAL)

As a result, Staff reached out to Streets, L.L.C. ("Streets"), on October 7, 2019, who made an 

initial assessment and was willing to begin work immediately to address the problems. Streets 

performed the assessment at a cost of $9,000.To expedite the project as quickly as possible 

and reduce further down time for the HVAC system, the City Manager approved the subsequent 

work on October 14, 2019, as it was necessary to maintain operations and as authorized by 

8-203(a)(2) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Norman. This action, and the waiver of 

competitive bidding under 8-204 of the Code of Ordinances, was ratified by Council in 

December of 2019.  

In May of 2020, Streets installed the new HVAC system and began the process of adjusting the 

system to the building.

On September 29, 2020 the system passed mechanical permit inspection, completing the 

contract with Streets. 

DISCUSSION:   The project is now complete and meets specifications. The system will be 

controlled by the same Automated Logic Control System currently used throughout the 

Municipal Complex, which will allow them to be monitored via computer from a remote location.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the City Council accept the Animal Shelter 

HVAC Renovation Project as complete and authorize final payment in the amount of $256,812 

to Streets LLC. Funding is available in Animal Welfare Projects, Construction (account 

50696699-46101; project BG0251).

Page 2City of Norman, OK Printed on 10/9/2020


